## SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1 BETWEEN GWINNETT COUNTY AND THE CITY OF SUGAR HILL REGARDING SUWANEE DAM ROAD/RIVERSIDE ROAD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT PROJECT (PROJECT # M-0917)

This Supplemental Agreement (hereinafter referred to as "Supplemental Agreement No. 1"), made by and between the City of Sugar Hill, a municipal corporation chartered by the State of Georgia and headquartered at 5039 West Broad Street, Sugar Hill, Georgia 30518 (hereinafter referred to as "City") and Gwinnett County, Georgia, a political subdivision of the State of Georgia headquartered at 75 Langley Drive, Lawrenceville, Georgia 30046 (hereinafter referred to as "County") each of whom has been duly authorized to enter into this Supplemental Agreement No. 1.

## WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the County and the City have previously entered into an agreement (hereinafter referred to as "Original Agreement") regarding an intersection improvement at the intersection of Suwanee Dam Road and Riverside Road (hereinafter referred to as "Project"); and

WHEREAS, the parties to this Supplemental Agreement are governmental units located within Gwinnett County, Georgia and authorized by law to enter into intergovernmental agreements; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to supplement and amend the Original Agreement

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the City, in consideration of the mutual promises and agreements set forth herein, do agree as follows:

- 1. This Supplemental Agreement updates the eligible project costs from the Original Agreement.
  - a) The total project cost estimate shall increase to \$2,200,000.
  - b) The total County contribution shall increase to \$1,600,000.
  - c) The total City contribution shall increase to \$600,000.
- 2. Except as explicitly stated in Section 1 of this Supplemental Agreement, the project shall not be updated, amended, or altered in any way. The project scope shall remain as stated in the Original Agreement.
- 3. All notices pursuant to this agreement shall be served as follows: As to the County, Chairman, Gwinnett County Board of Commissioners, 75 Langley Drive, Lawrenceville, Georgia 30046. As to the City, Mayor, City of Sugar Hill, 5039 West Broad St, Sugar Hill, GA 30518.

Except as herein supplemented, modified and amended, the Original Agreement dated 22<sup>nd</sup> April, 2015 will remain in full force and effect and shall in all respects govern and control.

It is expressly agreed by the parties that this Supplemental Agreement is supplemental to the Original Agreement of 22<sup>nd</sup> April, 2015, and all previous Agreements which are by reference made a part hereof. All terms, conditions, and provisions thereof unless specifically modified herein are to apply to this Supplemental Agreement, and are made a part hereof as though they were expressly rewritten, incorporated, and included herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto acting through their duly authorized agents have caused this agreement to be signed and delivered on the date set forth below.	
This day of, 2	017.
GWINNETT COUNTY, GEORGIA	CITY OF SUGAR HILL, GEORGIA
By:CHARLOTTE J. NASH	By:
Title: CHAIRMAN	Title: MAYOR
ATTEST:	ATTEST:
By:	By:
Title: County Clerk/Deputy County Clerk (SEAL)	Title: City Clerk (SEAL)
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
County Attorney	